Business Park, as well as a significant drop in the number of tap permits from 570 permits issued in
FY2006 to 199 permits in FY2007.

In June 2002, the Board and City Governing Body approved increases to the System Development
Fees (SDFs) over a six-year period, beginning on January 1, 2003.  Prior to January 1, 2003, SDFs
were last increased in 1984 for water and 1993 for sewer.

On January 1, 2007 sewer rates increased $0.25 from $2.50 to $2.75 per 1,000 gallons.  This rate
increase resulted in additional revenue of approximately $289,000 during the fiscal year 2007.

Effective July 1, 2004 residential customers were charged on a tiered rate schedule, which increases in
relation to the increase in water used.  Tiered rates will increase by 3.23% on January 1, 2008.

Sewer usage for residential and some commercial users is calculated each year to establish each
customer’s winter-quarter average – the basis for their monthly sewer charges.  In order to comply
with federal mandates, improvements are currently being completed to the City’s two Water
Reclamation Plants.  To pay for the improvements, approval was given to increase sewer rates by
$1.45 per 1,000 gallons of usage over a six-year period beginning January 1, 2003 and ending January
1, 2008.

9

The following schedules presents a summary of the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund operating
expenses for FY 2007 and the percentage of increases and decreases in relation to prior year amounts.

Operating Expenses (less depreciation)

0

5000

10000

15000

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2007

Fiscal year

D
ol

la
rs

 (
in

 1
,0

00
's

)

Water Expenses Sewer Expenses Total Expenses

Fiscal
% of % of % of Inc./(Decr.) % of Year

Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total From FY 06 Inc./Decr. 2006
Operating Expenses

Source of supply $970 6% $0 0% $970 4% ($127) -12% $1,097
Water treatment 1,756 11% 0 0% 1,756 8% 64 4% 1,692
Transmission and distribution 1,683 11% 0 0% 1,683 7% 228 16% 1,455
Sewer collection lines 0 0% 2,160 31% 2,160 10% 277 15% 1,883
Water reclamation 0 0% 966 14% 966 4% 69 8% 897
Engineering and water resources 517 3% 513 7% 1,030 5% 41 4% 989
Administrative and general 1,937 13% 1,151 16% 3,088 14% 132 4% 2,956
M.I.S. and customer service 495 3% 480 7% 975 4% 46 5% 929
Depreciation 6,356 41% 1,418 20% 7,774 34% 242 3% 7,532

Total operating expenses 13,714 89% 6,688 95% 20,402 90% 972 5% 19,430

Nonoperating Expenses
Interest expense 1,760 11% 390 5% 2,150 10% (777) -27% 2,927

Total Expenses $15,474 100% $7,078 100% $22,552 100% $195 1% $22,357

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES Operating Expenses (1,000's)

Waterworks Fund Sewer Fund Total

Total operating expenses, excluding depreciation which increased $241,418, increased $729,583 over
FY 2006.  Significant increases included $228,454 in transmission and distribution expenses, a
$276,729 increase in water reclamation expenses, and a $131,724 increase in administrative and
general expenses.

Supportive service expenses (electricity, gas, telephone, postage, etc.) decreased $170,631 or 9.5
percent largely due to decreased electrical expenses at the Sherard Water Treatment Plant.